

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF EL PASO, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, AND  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE CITY OF EAGLE PASS, TEXAS, AND  
OTHER CITIES AND OTHER AFFECTED  
PERSONS ALONG THE TEXAS-MEXICO  
BORDER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KENNETH J. PFAEHLER  
SHEJAL V. DESAI  
*Of Counsel*  
SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-6468

MICHAEL H. BARR  
*Counsel of Record*  
SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 768-6788

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. SECTION 102(c) OF IIRIRA PRESENTS A UNIQUELY BROAD DELEGATION WITHOUT JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	10
II. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ISSUE TO CONSIDER WHETHER A FEDERAL EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCY CAN NULLIFY STATE LAWS ON ITS OWN AUTHORITY.....	14
III. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ISSUE TO CONSIDER WHETHER BROAD DELEGATIONS TO UN- ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH REQUIRE THE AVAILABILITY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX A—List of <i>Amici</i> .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Congressional Research Service Memorandum, <i>Section 102 of H.R. 418, Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement of Barriers at Borders</i> , Feb. 9, 2005 .....	2a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	19, 22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	16
<i>Department of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	22
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976).....	20
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings and Loans Ass'n v. del Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	16
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9, 18

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (1999).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	9, 10, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Department of Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	22
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	14
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 917 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 9 Pet. 8, 9 L. Ed. 31 (1835) .....	19
<i>United States v. Widdowson</i> , 916 F.2d 587 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>vacated</i> , 502 U.S. 801 (1991).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	9, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	14
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551.....	13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Stat. 3009, 3009- 554, (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note).....	2
Section 102(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 102(c)(1) .....	7, 10, 20
Section 102(c)(2)(A) .....	8, 18, 21
Section 102(c)(2)(C) .....	8
Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977, 31 U.S.C. § 6303-05 .....	12
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	12
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, Mar. 3, 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121.....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Christopher Sherman, <i>One Hidalgo County Community Won't Escape Border Fence</i> , Assoc. Press, Mar. 21, 2008.....	5

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Congressional Research Service Memorandum, <i>Section 102 of H.R. 418, Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement of Barriers at Borders</i> , Feb. 9, 2005 .....	12
Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	14
